

INFORMATIONARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) ITANAGAR

(Before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Mr Dani Gamboo)

AN APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19 (3) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

APIC-No.591/2023(Appeal)

Shri Techi Jenny Amba Village PO/PS: Doimukh Papumpare District Arunachal Pradesh

Pin:791112

(M) 9436090765/ 9856878385

Versus

The PIO cum PD DRDA, Yupia Papumpare District Arunachal Pradesh

Pin: 791110

Date of hearing: 08.04.2024.

Both the PIO Mrs. Bengia Yakar (PD) and the appellant Shri Techi Jenny did not appear.

On perusal of the case file records it is seen that the "the PIO has submitted that the information has been provided which was received by the appellant himself on 20.9.2023. The PIO was asked to send the information to the appellant by registered post with AD within one week and submit compliance report to the Commission." Since both the PIO and the Appellant did not attend today's hearing it is not confirm as to whether appellant has actually received the information to his satisfaction!

It is also seen that the appellant did not attend consecutively three hearings on 24.11.2023, 25.01.2024 and today the 8.4.2024. Both the PIO and Appellant is directed to comply the order of this commission date 25.01.2024 and attend next hearing in person, failing which the case will be disposed of assuming that appellant has already received the information to his satisfaction.

Respondent

Appellant

The hearing of the case adjourned to 07.06.2023, 10.30 am.

Furnish copies to the parties.

Sd/-(Dani Gamboo) Information Commissioner

Memo No.APIC-591/2023/ 1060 Copy to: Dated Itanagar the ./... April 2024

- 1. Mrs Bengia Yakar PIO cum PD DRDA Yupia Papumpare District Arunachal Pradesh Pin: 791110.
- 2. Shri Techi Jenny, Amba Village PO/PS: Doimukh Papumpare District Arunachal Pradesh Pin: 791112 (M) 9436090765/ 9856878385.
- 3. Computer Programmer, Itanagar, APIC, to upload in APIC, website and mailed to concerned Department E-mail.

4. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy.Registrar APIC, <u>Itanagar</u>

Deputy Registrar
Arunachai Predesh Into Paulon Commission
Itanagar